
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028665-2025 

Contract

RBKC Upgraded Traffic Management Orders IT System

Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-028665
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05295d  
Published 30 May 2025, 10:05am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea

Town Hall, Hornton Street, 20 Howie Street

London

SW11 4AY

Contact

Gaurav Suri

Email

gaurav.suri@rbkc.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7790979270

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028665-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028665-2025
mailto:gaurav.suri@rbkc.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.rbkc.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

RBKC Upgraded Traffic Management Orders IT System

II.1.2) Main CPV code

63712710 - Traffic monitoring services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Council requires upgraded systems in order to make traffic orders in a digital, publicly
available format, which is soon to be a legal requirement under section 93 of the
Automated Vehicle Act 2024.

II.1.6) Information about lots

https://www.rbkc.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 6

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £193,738

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

UNITED KINGDOM

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

From 1 June 2025, it is expected that the Department for Transport will require that Local
Authorities produce any new traffic orders in a digital format. The new contract allows the
Council to make traffic orders in a digital, publicly available format.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 100 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Business Continuity and Compliance; timescales and an urgency to implement. The G-
Cloud Framework follows the Council's procurement approach hierarchy, namely that
frameworks meeting the Council’s needs should be evaluated first and selected when
feasible.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

27 May 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Causeway Technology Ltd

Third Floor, Sterling House, 20 Station Road



Page 5 to 6

Gerrards Cross

SL9 8EL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

03921897

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £193,738

Total value of the contract/lot: £193,738



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

To view this notice, please click here: 

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/delta/viewNotice.html?noticeId=954455427 GO
Reference: GO-2025530-PRO-30808706

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of Justice

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.delta-esourcing.com/delta/viewNotice.html?noticeId=954455427
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T14:14:52+0000
	TCPDF




